
 

 
 

 

 
 
To: Councillor Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener;  ;  ; and 

Councillors Al-Samarai, Allard, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson and Wheeler. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 29 September 2020 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1   There is no urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2   There is no exempt business at this time   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

3   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

4   Deputations - none expected until after the final agenda is published   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

5   Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 February 2020  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

6   Committee Planner  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

7   No notices of motion have been received   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

8   Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees   
 

 POLICE SCOTLAND / SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 

 

9   Local Police Plan - 2020/2023 - POL/20/161  (Pages 15 - 48) 
 

10   Police Scotland - Thematic Report: Contact, Command and Control (Verbal 
Update)   
 

11   Police Scotland - Thematic Report : Digitally Enabled Policing  (Verbal Update)   
 

12   Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report - SFR/20/150  
(Pages 49 - 68) 
 

13   Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Community Safety Thematic Report - 
SFR/20/151  (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

 CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION 

 

14   Chief Social Work Officer’s Annual Report - OPE/20/146  (Pages 77 - 102) 
 

15   Aberdeen City Joint Inspection Plan - Update   
 

16   Child Protection Committee Annual Report - OPE/20/149  (Pages 103 - 108) 
 

17   Protection of Vulnerable Children and Their Families during Covid-19 Restrictions - 
OPE/20/147  (Pages 109 - 120) 
 



 

 
 
 

18   Appropriate Adults -HSC/20/163  (Pages 121 - 126) 
 

19   Aberdeen Violence Against Women (AVAW) Strategy Update - OPE/20/170  
(Pages 127 - 132) 
 

 LOCAL RESILIENCE 

 

20   Covid-19 Update - Civil Contingencies - COM/20/156  (Pages 133 - 146) 
 

 PROTECTIVE SERVICES 

 

21   CoVid-19 Update - Protective Services - OPE/20/157  (Pages 147 - 158) 
 

 BUILDING STANDARDS 

 

22   Building Standards Activity Report - PLA/20/143  (Pages 159 - 164) 
 

 COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

23   Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/20/144  (Pages 165 - 182) 
 

24   Date of Next Meeting - 2 December 2020 at 10:00 am.   
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 

[...]
 approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 February 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Al-Samarai, Cameron, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, 
Townson and Wheeler. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
1. The Committee resolved:- 
to note there was no urgent business. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. The Committee resolved:- 
to note there was no exempt business. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. The Committee resolved:- 
to note there were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
DEPUTATIONS 
 
4. There was no deputation. 
 
 
REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB COMMITTEES 
 
5. There were no referrals. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
6. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 December 
2019. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622


2 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
26 February 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
7. The Committee had before it the Committee Planner. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the Committee Planner. 
 
 
NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
8. There was no Notice of Motion. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2019 - POL/20/028 
 
9. The Committee had be
[...]
Graeme Simpson 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Elected Members the Chief Social Work Officer’s Annual Report for 

year 2019/20. The report is to inform Members of the role and responsibilities 
exercised by the Chief Social Work Officer; to provide information on statutory 
decision making in the period; and to give a progress report on key areas of 
social work provision within Aberdeen City. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  It is recommended that the Committee note the content of the Annual Report, 

as attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  The role of the Chief Social Work Officer (CSWO) is a statutory post in 

accordance with the Social Work (Scotland) Act 1968, as amended by the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1994. This requires Local Authorities to appoint a 
CSWO for the purposes of listed social work functions.  

 
3.2  The required qualifications of the CSWO are set out in regulations and the post 

holder must be able to demonstrate senior strategic and operational 
experience. National Guidance on the role was published by the Scottish 
Government in 2009 and was revised in May 2017. It provides an overview of 
position, outlining the responsibility for values and standards, complex decision 
making, particularly in relation to deprivation of liberty decisions and 

Page 77

Agenda Item 14



 
 

professional leadership. The guidance also covers accountability and reporting 
arrangements.  

 
3.3  The CSWO provides advice to the Council on social work matters; undertakes 

decision making in respect of statutory functions and provides professional 
governance, leadership and accountability for the delivery of social work and 
social care services, whether they are provided by the Council or on behalf of 
the Council by another agency. In its 2016 report on Social Work in Scotland, 
Audit Scotland outlined the increased complexity of the role: “With integration 
and other changes over recent years, 
[...]
strength-based approaches that deliver improved 

outcomes. It is also critical that in collaborating and where appropriate integrating with partner 

agencies we do not lose sight of the need to retain a strong social work voice. Similarly, that we 

build on the strength of relationships that exist across the social work workforce to ensure that 

outcomes for service users continue to improve.  

 

Graeme Simpson 

CSWO – Aberdeen City  

11 September 2020  

 

 

Page 102



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 
 

DATE 7 October 2020 
 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
 

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee Annual 
Report 2018-19 
 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/149 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 
 

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson, Chief Social Work Officer and 
Sheena Gault, Independent Chair of the CPC 
 

REPORT AUTHOR Stuart Lamberton 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 and “Joint Working with Non-Council 
Bodies”  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To share Aberdeen City Child Protection Committees (CPC) Annual Report 2019-20 
which the provides the Committee with information and assurance on the work of the 
CPC. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee:  
 
2.1  notes the content of the CPCs Annual Report 2019-20, including the Child 

Protection Improvement Programme for 2019 – 2021;  
 
2.2 notes the positive impact and effectiveness of child protection improvement 

initiatives detailed in the report; 
 
2.3 notes the effective working across child protection as demonstrated in our 

joint children’s service inspection; and 
 
2.4  notes the use of statistical information to inform practice and improvement 

initiatives relating to child protection.  
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 16



 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The CPC Annual Report, which can be found under the appendices section of 
this report, details the work of the CPC from the period April 2019 through to end of 
June 2020. It demonstrates effectiv
[...]
 OFFICER Graeme Simpson 

REPORT AUTHOR Alison McAlpine 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 
1.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This Report serves to provide assurance to Committee on the measures 

implemented by Children’s Social Work to ensure the safety and protection of 
vulnerable children and their families in Aberdeen City during the Covid-19 
pandemic.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Note the impact of Covid-19 on Children’s Social Work and how the service has 

responded to safeguard and protect children and young people during the 
pandemic.  

 
and 

 
2.2  to note the learning to date, identified by Children’s Social Work, which will 

inform our future service redesign. 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The COVID-19 pandemic led to unprecedented change across the world. The 
rapid progression towards lockdown measures in March 2020 necessitated an 
almost immediate change in the operating environment for Children and Family 
Services. New stresses arising from early learning and childcare, school and 
business closures, family confinement and isolation alongside physical and 
psychological health impacts, had the potential to be a trigger for abuse and 
neglect. We recognise that high stress home environments will increase the 
likelihood of domestic abuse. There is also awareness that individuals/groups 
might use the pandemic as an opportunity for criminal/sexual exploitation of 
children. This occurring at a time when children were less visible to 

Page 109

Agenda Item 17



 

 
 

professionals who are normally engaged with them and when services and 
practitioners working with children are under acute pressure. 

 
3.2 Referrals into the Children’s Social Work Service  
 
3.2.1 Rates of Referral 

As anticipated, lockdown saw an immediate curtailing of referrals into the  
service from all sources.  It is recognised that harm has not ceased over this  
period but children and young people were not as visible to usual eyes and  
ears. R
[...]
 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of the 
statutory Appropriate Adult service in Aberdeen in light of its recent implementation.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the report and indicates receipt of assurance that the 
local authority has now established a statutory Appropriate Adult service deliverable 
under statutory guidance published by Scottish Ministers under the Criminal Justice 
(Scotland) Act 2016. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 On 10th January 2020 the Scottish Government under section 42(3) of the 

Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2016 placed a duty on local authorities to provide an 

Appropriate Adult to assist vulnerable persons (aged 16 or over) in police custody who 

have communication difficulties as a result of a mental disorder.  Although this section 

refers to those in custody, this provision has been extended to include victims and 

witnesses.   

3.2 Appropriate Adults are responsible for providing support at any stage during 

police procedures. Support in these circumstances refers to helping the vulnerable 

person understand what is happening and facilitate effective communication between 

the person and the police. To do this effectively, an Appropriate Adult should: 

 identify how the person’s communication needs may impact on their 

understanding of proceedings; 

 actively raise concerns about person’s communication needs or welfare with 

the relevant individuals; 

 ensure, as far as possible, that the person understands their rights; 

 remain independent and objective at all times. 

Page 121

Agenda Item 18



 

 
 

3.3 The legislation governing Appropriate Adults allows flexibility for local 

authorities to tailor services to suit local needs. Specifically, local authorities can work 

with other local authorities and organisations and can enter into contracts with third 

parties to deliver Appropriate Adult services. Each local authority has the function
[...]
e assurance and an overview of Council responsibilities in relation to 

securing dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as activity 
on unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings.   
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
The Committee:- 
 
2.1 Notes the contents of the report and appendix and agrees to 6 monthly 

assurance reporting – next update 28th April 2021. 

 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Aberdeen City Council act as verifier to administer the Building (Scotland) Act 
2003 which is intended to secure the health, safety, welfare and convenience 
of persons in or about buildings and of others who may be affected by buildings 
or matters connected with buildings.  In addition, the Building Standards team 
complete enforcement duties under the above Act with the objective of 

Page 159

Agenda Item 22



 
 

protecting the public from harm caused by buildings.  This report provides an 
update to the committee report of 10th October 2019 which covered the 
reporting period of Nov 2018 to July 2019.  It was agreed at that committee to 
provide 6 monthly assurance reporting. 

 
3.2 Details of formal and non-formal enforcement activity can be found in Appendix 

1 relating to: 
  

o Public Safety and dangerous buildings 
o Unauthorised building work 
o Unauthorised occupation of buildings without a completion certificate 

 
3.3 It should be noted that these activities do not have targets or performance 

measures as each case is dealt with in accordance with the Regulators Code 
of Conduct supported by the Building Standards Enforcement Charter.  
 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The costs of verification and enforcement activities undertaken are included in 

the Building Standards revenue budget. There are no increased financial 
implications in relation to on-going activities. 

 
4.2 Details of the Covid impact on the service are outlined in Appendix 1.  No 

additional costs are being incurred from resuming inspections
[...]
ormation about the policing of Aberdeen and the undertaking of the Fire and Rescue 

function in Aberdeen provided in response to the Council’s reasonable requests; 
5.8       agree, with the local commander, modifications to an approved Local Police Plan at any time; and 
5.9       liaise with the local commander and local senior officer with regard to the undertaking by them of the community planning duties of the 

Chief Constable and the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service. 
  
Executive Lead:  Chief Officer - Governance 

Page 180



Aberdeen City Council Public Protection Committee Annual Effectiveness Report 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN Page 181



Aberdeen City Council Public Protection Committee Annual Effectiveness Report 

 

 

DSD0018/CG&R/BR/19/02/2
019 

CITY COUNCIL 

Page 182


	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 February 2020
	6 Committee Planner
	9 Local Police Plan - 2020/2023 - POL/20/161
	Aberdeen City - Local Police Plan 2020-23

	12 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report - SFR/20/150
	Q1 YTD scrutiny report 2020-21 - Aberdeen v1

	13 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Community Safety Thematic Report - SFR/20/151
	PPC Thematic  - Covid

	14 Chief Social Work Officer’s Annual Report - OPE/20/146
	CSWO Annual Report 2019-2020 Final

	16 Child Protection Committee Annual Report - OPE/20/149
	17 Protection of Vulnerable Children and Their Families during Covid-19 Restrictions - OPE/20/147
	18 Appropriate Adults -HSC/20/163
	19 Aberdeen Violence Against Women (AVAW) Strategy Update - OPE/20/170
	20 Covid-19 Update - Civil Contingencies - COM/20/156
	21 CoVid-19 Update - Protective Services - OPE/20/157
	22 Building Standards Activity Report - PLA/20/143
	23 Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/20/144
	Public Protection Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 October 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, 
Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Allard, Duncan, Greig, Henrickson (as substitute 
for Councillor Al-Samarai), Houghton, Townson and Wheeler. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Convener welcomed all to the resumption of the Public Protection Committee 
following a period of pandemic restrictions. 
 
A warm welcome was extended to Councillor Allard who had replaced Councillor 
Cameron to whom the Convener extended the Committee’s appreciation for his 
contribution to the Committee. 
 
A similar warm welcome was extended to Chief Superintendent George 
Macdonald who replaced Chief Superintendent Campbell Thomson.  
 
The Convener acknowledged the valuable contributions that Chief Superintendent 
Thomson had made to the Committee but also his enthusiastic and positive 
engagement with all community related matters during his participation in all 
Council related matters. 
 
The Committee agreed it was appropriate to acknowledge Chief Superintendent 
Thomson’s participation and contribution to the Committee and the community 
and that it be recorded within the Minute. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
1.  
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2.  
There was no exempt business. 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622


2 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
7 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
DEPUTATIONS 
 
4.  
There were no requests for deputations. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
5.  
The Committee had before it the minute of its last meeting on 26 Febuary 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
6.  
The Committee had before it the Committee Planner. 
 
Members heard that the planner had been refreshed to account for the loss of planned 
reports during the pandemic period and that future reporting. 
 
Members discussed the positive thematic reporting from Police Scotland and made 
suggestion of future themes. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the planner; and 
(ii) to request the Local Police Commander, to present future Thematic Reports on 

Topics to be discussed. 
 
 
NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
7.  
There were no Motions. 
 
 
 



3 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
7 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB COMMITTEES 
 
8.  
There were no referrals. 
 
 
LOCAL POLICE PLAN - 2020/2023 - POL/20/161 
 
9.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Local Commander, Police Scotland 
which presented the Local Police Plan 2020/2023. 
 
Members were reminded that the Plan had been delayed for approval due to the 
continuing pandemic and were thanked for their review and comment provided during 
the consultation stages. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee approve the Local Police Plan. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT: CONTACT, COMMAND AND CONTROL 
(VERBAL UPDATE) 
 
10.  
Chief Superintendent Macdonald presented the Committee with a verbal update on the 
outstanding Thematic Report: Contact, Command and Control. 
 
Members heard that whilst a report on the subject had been delayed due to the 
pandemic response, work was progressing to present a detailed update to the 2 
December 2020 meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note the update provided. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT : DIGITALLY ENABLED POLICING  
(VERBAL UPDATE) 
 
11.  
Chief Superintendent Macdonald presented the Committee with a verbal update on the 
previously submitted Thematic Report: Digitally Enabled Policing. 
 



4 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
7 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The update concluded with a video presentation. 
 
At the conclusion of this presentation, the Convener reflected on the positive 
contributions made to the Committee by Police Scotland and commended the officers 
and Police staff for their positive and constant efforts in keeping the citizens and visitors 
to Aberdeen safe and complimenting to the success of the City in its community 
engagements. The Committee supported the Conveners comments. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the update provided; and 
(ii) to provide feedback to the Scottish Police Authority to endorse the digital 

presentation given and to otherwise acknowledge the quality and partnership 
working delivered by the Local Police Senior Officer and his team. 

 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE SIX MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
- SFR/20/150 
 
12.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and 
Rescue Service which presented the 2020/21 Quarter 1 Performance Report. 
 
On introduction of this report, the Convener intimated her appreciation to the officers and 
staff of SFRS who are engaged in the successful delivery of preventative and rescue 
work within the City particularly during the additional dynamics presented by the 
pandemic. The Convener requested the appreciation of the Committee be cascade to 
the relevant staff. 
 
This was supported by the Committee. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee consider and note the information provided in Appendix A 
in relation to the Performance Report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to commend the local officers and staff of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 

for the services provided during the continuing pandemic period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.dropbox.com/s/qlir1mfxtv8a02z/CC%20Scrutiny%20Board%2010%3A20.mp4?dl=0


5 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
7 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - COMMUNITY SAFETY THEMATIC 
REPORT - SFR/20/151 
 
13.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and 
Rescue Service which presented an outline of community safety activity during the 
Covid-19 pandemic lockdown period. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee consider and note the information provided in Appendix A 
in relation to the SFRS community safety activity. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
CHIEF SOCIAL WORK OFFICER’S ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/20/146 
 
14.  
The Committee had before the report from the Chief Social Work Officer which 
presented his Annual Report for the year 2019/20.  
 
The report informed Members of the role and responsibilities exercised by the Chief 
Social Work Officer and provided information on statutory decision making during that 
period. The report also gave a progress report on key areas of social work provision 
within Aberdeen City. 
 
During this presentation, the Convener expressed her appreciation of the input and 
efforts of the Chief Social Work Officers’ staff and commented on the additional 
difficulties presented during the continuing pandemic. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the content of the Annual Report, as attached at Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendations, and 
(ii) to commend the officers and staff within the Integrated Children’s and Family 

Services on their continued service delivery particularly against the backdrop of 
the continuing pandemic. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
7 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN CITY JOINT INSPECTION PLAN - UPDATE 
 
15.  
The Committee heard from the Chief Social Work Officer who provided a brief update on 
the Joint inspection Plan as previously circulated by Service Update to members. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note the update provided.. 
 
 
CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/20/149 
 
16.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Aberdeen City Child Protection 
Committees (CPC) which presented its Annual Report 2019-20. 
 
The report provided the Committee with information and assurance on the work of the 
CPC. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee – 
(a) notes the content of the CPCs Annual Report 2019-20, including the Child 

Protection Improvement Programme for 2019 – 2021;  
(b) notes the positive impact and effectiveness of child protection improvement 

initiatives detailed in the report; 
(c) notes the effective working across child protection as demonstrated in our joint 

children’s service inspection; and 
(d) notes the use of statistical information to inform practice and improvement 

initiatives relating to child protection. 
 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
 
PROTECTION OF VULNERABLE CHILDREN AND THEIR FAMILIES DURING 
COVID-19 RESTRICTIONS - OPE/20/147 
 
17.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer, Integrated Children’s and 
Family Services. 
 



7 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
7 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report sought to provide assurance to the Committee on the measures implemented 
by Children’s Social Work to ensure the safety and protection of vulnerable children and 
their families in Aberdeen City during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the impact of Covid-19 on Children’s Social Work and how the service has 

responded to safeguard and protect children and young people during the 
pandemic; and 

(b) note the learning to date, identified by Children’s Social Work, which will inform 
our future service redesign. 

 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to commend and recognise officers for the time and tireless support provided to 

children and young people of Aberdeen City. 
 
 
APPROPRIATE ADULTS - HSC/20/163 
 
18.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and 
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP). 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an overview of the 
statutory Appropriate Adult service in Aberdeen in light of its recent implementation. 
 
During this presentation, the Convener expressed her appreciation of the input and 
efforts of the ACHSCP staff and their partner agencies in provision of this service. The 
Convener was supported by the Committee in expressing this appreciation which should 
be cascade to all those involved with the Service. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the report and indicates receipt of assurance that the local 
authority has now established a statutory Appropriate Adult service deliverable under 
statutory guidance published by Scottish Ministers under the Criminal Justice (Scotland) 
Act 2016. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation;  
(ii) to request a further update on the Service be presented to the Committee on 23 

May 2021; and 
(iii) to express appreciation of the input and efforts of the ACHSCP staff and their 

partner agencies in provision of this Service. 



8 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
7 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
ABERDEEN VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN (AVAW) STRATEGY UPDATE - 
OPE/20/170 
 
19.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Aberdeen Violence Against Woman 
Partnership. (AVAWP). 
 
The report sought to inform the Committee on the progress of the work of Aberdeen 
Violence Against Women Partnership. 
 
Members heard from the Co-Chair of the AVAWP who provided further detail on the 
report and addressed Member’s questions. 
 
The Committee heard that work around AVAWP had been impacted by the continuing 
pandemic which had caused amendments to service delivery and understanding of 
issues and demands. 
 
The Convener was supported by the Committee in expressing appreciation of the 
sterling work being delivered by the Partnership. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the information contained within this report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation;  
(ii) to request an updated report be presented to the Committee on 13 May 2021; 

and 
(iii) to express appreciation of the sterling work being delivered by the Partnership. 
 
 
COVID-19 UPDATE - CIVIL CONTINGENCIES - COM/20/156 
 
20.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided an update of the Council’s response to COVID-19 as a Category 1 responder 
against the Council’s approved Generic Emergency Plan. 
 
Members heard from the Assurance Manager who described the activation and 
application of the Emergency Plan previously agreed by the Committee. 
 
Members heard of the activities undertaken during the Council response to the 
pandemic. 
 



9 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
7 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Convener acknowledged the positive contributions that all staff had made to the 
successful delivery of the Generic Emergency Plan, particularly relevant uring the 
pandemic, and sought that the appreciation of the Committee be recorded and alos 
imntimated to all staff. The Committee agreed. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee notes the update of the Council’s response to Covid-19 as 
a Category 1 responder against the Generic Emergency Plan. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to acknowledge and commend all officers for the work and effort being applied 

during the continued response to the pandemic. 
 
 
COVID-19 UPDATE - PROTECTIVE SERVICES - OPE/20/157 
 
21.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Operation and Protective 
Services which provided an update on Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
response to COVID- 19. 
 
Members heard from the Protective Services Manager who provided an overview of the 
activities and challenges of service provision during the changing stages of the 
continuing pandemic response. 
 
The Convener acknowledged the challenges of service delivery within the Protective 
Services area which had been further impacted by the continuing pandemic and 
indicated that this appreciation be communicated to the relevant staff.  
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the update of Protective Services’ response to COVID-19. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to acknowledge and commend all officers for the work and effort being applied 

during the continued response to the pandemic. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
7 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

BUILDING STANDARDS ACTIVITY REPORT - PLA/20/143 
 
22.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Place which intended to 
provide assurance and an overview of Council responsibilities in relation to securing 
dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as activity on unauthorised 
building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings. 
 
Members heard from the Building Standards Manager who provided an overview of the 
legislative requirements and the activities undertaken. 
 
Members heard that service delivery within this area had been slightly impacted due 
pandemic related restrictions on movement and working. 
 
The Convener noted this impact and intimated the Committee’s appreciation which 
should be communicated to the relevant staff. The Committee agreed. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee –  
(a) notes the contents of the report and appendix; and  
(b) agrees to 6 monthly assurance reporting – next update 28th April 2021. 
 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendations, and 

(ii) to acknowledge the positive contributions of staff within the Building Standards 
arena  

 
 
COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/20/144 
 
23.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer, Governance which 
presented the Annual Effectiveness report to enable Members to provide comment on 
the data contained therein. 
 
Members heard that the report captured the activity of the Committee during the 
preceding reporting period and highlighted the challenges of the pandemic period. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the annual report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 



11 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
7 October 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 2 DECEMBER 2020 AT 10:00 AM. 
 
24.  
The Committee noted the next Meeting date. 

- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, CONVENER 
 
 


